management fees, restaurant

and club

Discounted

cash flow

•	 management charges (£780 –£930 per unit
per month);

•	 discount rate (8.8% – 11.0%, average 6.4%);

•	 exit yield (6.0% – 6.5%, average 6.4%).

Administration fees Discounted

cash flow

•	 discount rate (8.8% – 11.0%, average 9.0%);

•	 exit yield (6.0% – 6.5%, average 6.4%);

•	 average length of stay (9 years).

Care services Discounted

cash flow

•	 discount rate (20%);

•	 exit yield (20%)

Ground rent Income

capitalisation

•	 initial yield (3.5%).

The inter-relationship between significant unobservable inputs and fair value measurement
The estimated fair value would increase/(decrease) if:

•	 HPI was higher/(lower)

•	 Discount rates are lower/(higher)

•	 Average length of stay is lower/(higher)

•	 Expected management charges were higher/(lower)

•	 Expected deferred management charges were higher/(lower)

•	 Estate management and lifecycle costs were lower/(higher)

•	 Resale fee income and ground rent is higher/(lower)

•	 Exit yield was lower/(higher).

The table below shows the sensitivity of the investment property value for changes to the discount
rate and HPI assumptions.

Change in discount rate

£’000	 2021	 -100BP	 —	 +100BP

Change in HPI	 -100BP	 5,960,000	 (10,935,000)	 (25,050,000)
	 —	 19,230,000	 —	 (15,950,000)
	 +100BP	 34,645,000	 12,700,000	 (5,425,000)

Change in discount rate

£’000	 2020	 —100BP	 —	 +100BP

Change in HPI	 -100BP	 1,835,000	 (12,490,000)	 (24,470,000)

	 —	 16,670,000	 —	 (13,930,000)

	 +100BP	 34,445,000	 14,815,000	 (1,445,000)

During the year ended 31 December 2021, £23,047,000 (2020: £18,105,000) was recognised in the
consolidated statement of comprehensive income in relation to income derived from investment
properties (management fee income, ground rent, restaurant and club income). The Group did not
incur any direct operating expenses arising from investment properties that did not generate income.
Recognised in the statement of comprehensive income is a £12,799,000 gain (2020: 4,286,000) in
fair value on investment properties. There are no obligations, except those already contracted, to
construct or develop the Group’s investment properties. At 31 December 2021 contractual obligations

[…]

credit facility. The facility has therefore reduced to £95m and is subdivided into separate tranches for
ongoing developments, completed stock and working capital. Interest is based on three-month SONIA
plus 3.75% for the development tranche and three‑month SONIA plus 4.5% for the completed stock
and working capital tranches. At 31 December 2021 the Group had undrawn loan facilities of £43.1m
(2020: £11.8m).

All 34 direct subsidiaries of Audley Court Limited are guarantors to the loan and the loan is secured
by means of charges over the investment properties, stock and work in progress of those entities.

Interest rate risk
The Group has both interest-bearing assets and interest-bearing liabilities. Interest-bearing assets
include preference shares and cash balances. Preference shares earn interest at a fixed rate. Interest-
bearing liabilities relate to bank loans. Interest-bearing liabilities are primarily in relation to the bank
facility under which we are exposed to movements in SONIA.

The analysis below shows the sensitivity of the statement of comprehensive income to a 0.5% change
in interest rate on the Group’s financial instruments that are affected by market risk.

			   2021	 2020
0.5% increase in interest rates			   £’000	 £’000

Interest on borrowings			   (259)	 (466)

Interest on cash and cash equivalents			   46	 74

Total impact on pre-tax loss and equity			   (213)	 (392)

			   2021	 2020
0.5% decrease in interest rates			   £’000	 £’000

Interest on borrowings			   259	 466

Interest on cash and cash equivalents			   (46)	 (74)

Total impact on pre-tax loss and equity			   213	 392

Notes to the accounts continued

24 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS CONTINUED

Price risk
The Group is exposed to commodity price risk (as pertaining to raw materials for construction)
as a result of its operations. The Group manages this by the use of fixed-price construction contracts
where possible. All 100% owned sites were built at year end; the Group remains exposed to its share
of commodity price risk in its joint ventures. The Group has no exposure to equity securities price risk
as it holds no listed equity investments.

The Group is exposed to house price market movements and the selling price of apartments may vary